

No. 15-674

---

**The Morris Tyler Moot Court of Appeals  
at Dale**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
To the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

SPENCER TODD  
SARAH WEINER  
*127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(203) 432-4992*

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF ALL PARTIES .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. RESPONDENTS HAVE BROUGHT A JUSTICIABLE CLAIM. ....	9
A. Texas Has Demonstrated the Injury, Causation, and Redressability Necessary to Establish Article III Standing.....	9
1. By imposing multimillion dollar costs on Texas, DAPA creates a substantial injury in fact.....	10
2. The harm to Texas is fairly traceable to DAPA.....	12
3. A favorable judicial determination will redress Texas’s injury.....	15
B. The APA Affords Texas a Cause of Action to Challenge DAPA’s Unlawful Promulgation.....	16
1. Because Texas’s injury falls within the “zone of interests” protected by immigration statutes, DAPA is reviewable under the APA.....	16
2. Congress has not precluded review of the DAPA Memo. ....	18
3. Congress has not committed the authority to promulgate DAPA to DHS’s unreviewable discretion. ....	19
II. DAPA IS UNLAWFUL BECAUSE IT WAS PROMULGATED WITHOUT FOLLOWING THE APA’S NOTICE-AND-COMMENT REQUIREMENTS.....	25
A. The APA Requires Agencies to Submit Substantive Rules for Notice and Comment.....	25
B. Because It Is a Legislative Rule, DAPA Is Not Exempt from Notice and Comment.....	26
1. DAPA significantly modifies individual rights. ....	27
2. DAPA does not leave decision-makers genuinely free to exercise discretion.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	18
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	14
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	12
<i>Am. Bus. Ass’n v. United States</i> , 627 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	33
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Bowen</i> , 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	26
<i>Am. Med. Ass’n v. Reno</i> , 57 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	21, 25
<i>Am. Tort Reform Ass’n v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Admin.</i> , 738 F.3d 387 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	8
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	34
<i>Arent v. Shalala</i> , 70 F.3d 610 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	21
<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	9, 15
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	17
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	9, 15
<i>Ass’n of Civilian Technicians v. FLRA</i> , 22 F.3d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	33
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970) .....	11, 13, 16, 17
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	10, 11
<i>Barlow v. Collins</i> , 397 U.S. 159 (1970).....	13
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	8, 25, 38
<i>Baylor Univ. Med. Ctr. v. Heckler</i> , 758 F.2d 1052 (5th Cir. 1985).....	31
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	13, 16
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	18
<i>Brock v. Cathedral Bluffs Shale Oil Co.</i> , 796 F.2d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	32
<i>Chicago v. Atchison, T. &amp; S.F.R. Co.</i> , 357 U.S. 77 (1958) .....	11
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979) .....	8, 27, 40
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	19
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) .....	10
<i>Clarke v. Securities Industry Ass’n.</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987) .....	17
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	12
<i>Cmty. Nutrition Inst. v. Young</i> , 818 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	8, 26, 32, 38
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....	11
<i>Consumer Fed’n of Am. v. FCC.</i> , 348 F.3d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	15
<i>CropLife Am. v. EPA</i> , 329 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	34
<i>Crowley Caribbean Transp., Inc. v. Pena</i> , 37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	23, 24
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	9
<i>Dames &amp; Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	30
<i>Dunlop v. Bachowski</i> , 421 U.S. 560 (1975).....	24
<i>FCC v. Sanders Bros. Radio Station</i> , 309 U.S. 470 (1940).....	11
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	11, 15
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	10
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	26, 32, 35, 38

<i>Hardin v. Ky. Utilities Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	11
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982) .....	15
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) .....	passim
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013) .....	9, 10, 12
<i>Hous. Auth. of Omaha v. U.S. Hous. Auth.</i> , 468 F.2d 1 (8th Cir. 1972) .....	31
<i>Indep. U.S. Tanker Owners Comm. v. Lewis</i> , 690 F.2d 908 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	26
<i>Inova Alexandria Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 244 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	39
<i>Iowa State Commerce Comm. v. Office of the Fed. Inspector</i> , 730 F.2d 1566 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	26
<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 711 F.2d 1455 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	38
<i>JEM Broad. Co., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 22 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	39
<i>Kenney v. Glickman</i> , 96 F.3d 1118 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	23
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes &amp; Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998) .....	33
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014) .....	9, 12, 17
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993) .....	19, 20
<i>Linoz v. Heckler</i> , 800 F.2d 871 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	33
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	passim
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015) .....	18, 19, 24
<i>Mada-Luna v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 813 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	38
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	passim
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012) .....	17
<i>McLouth Steel Prods. Corp. v. Thomas</i> , 838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	32, 34, 38
<i>Molycorp, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 197 F.3d 543 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	39
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010) .....	12
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974) .....	31
<i>Nat’l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat’l Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998) .....	17
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy</i> , 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	28, 37
<i>Nat’l Sec. Counselors v. CIA</i> , 931 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	39
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014) .....	30
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordan Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969) .....	25
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. FEC</i> , 506 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1974) .....	33, 38
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976) .....	14
<i>Prof’ls &amp; Patients for Customized Care v. Shalala</i> , 56 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	6
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. (AAADC)</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999) .....	18, 19, 29
<i>Robbins v. Reagan</i> , 780 F.2d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	20
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	10
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972) .....	11, 12
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014) .....	10
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 412 F.2d 740 (3d Cir. 1969) .....	25
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	1, 4, 16
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	passim
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 86 F. Supp. 3d 591 (S.D. Tex. 2015) .....	passim
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. B–14–254, 2015 WL 1540022 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 7, 2015) .....	1

<i>United States v. Picciotto</i> , 875 F.2d 345 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	26
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	12
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	11
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992) .....	14

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1 .....	1, 9
--	------

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 551 (2012) .....	16
5 U.S.C. § 553 (2012) .....	passim
5 U.S.C. § 701(a) (2012).....	passim
5 U.S.C. § 702 (2012) .....	2, 16
5 U.S.C. § 704 (2012) .....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1101 (2012) .....	2, 30
8 U.S.C. § 1103 (2012) .....	18, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1151 (2012) .....	30
8 U.S.C. § 1154 (2012) .....	30
8 U.S.C. § 1157 (2012) .....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1182 (2012) .....	2, 8, 28, 31
8 U.S.C. § 1184 (2012) .....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1225 (2012) .....	20
8 U.S.C. § 1226 (2012) .....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1227 (2012) .....	2, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1229 (2012) .....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1229a (2012) .....	2, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1252(g) (2012) .....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1611 (2012) .....	4, 27, 28
8 U.S.C. § 1621 (2012) .....	4, 17, 28
8 U.S.C. § 1623(a) (2012).....	28
26 U.S.C. § 32(c)(1)(A) (2012) .....	4, 28
26 U.S.C. § 36B(e) (2012) .....	28
42 U.S.C. § 18082(d) (2012) .....	28
42 U.S.C. § 405(c)(2)(B) (2012).....	4, 28
42 U.S.C. § 4605 (2012) .....	28
42 U.S.C. §18071(e) (2012).....	28
REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, 119 Stat. 231.....	5
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 521.142 (West 2015) .....	5
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 521.181 (West 2015) .....	5
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 521.421 (West 2015).....	5

**Administrative and Executive Materials**

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(f)(6) (2015).....	30
------------------------------------	----

Memorandum from Janet Napolitano, Sec’y of Homeland Sec., <i>Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion with Respect to Individuals Who Came to the United States as Children</i> (June 15, 2012) .....	3
Memorandum from Jeh Charles Johnson, Sec’y of Homeland Sec., <i>Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion with Respect to Individuals Who Came to the United States as Children and with Respect to Certain Individuals Who Are the Parents of U.S. Citizens or Permanent Residents</i> (Nov. 20, 2014) .....	passim
Memorandum from Jeh Charles Johnson, Sec’y of Homeland Sec., <i>Policies for the Apprehension, Detention and Removal of Undocumented Immigrants</i> (Nov. 20, 2014) .....	3, 4, 22
U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., <i>National Standard Operating Procedures: DACA</i> (2012) .....	36
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
13A <i>Fed. Prac. &amp; Proc. Juris.</i> § 3531.5 (3d ed. 2015) .....	15
Andorra Bruno et al., Cong. Research Serv., <i>Analysis of June 15, 2012 DHS Memorandum, Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion With Respect to Individuals Who Came to the United States as Children</i> (July 13, 2012) .....	30
Office of Legal Counsel, <i>The Department of Homeland Security’s Authority to Prioritize Removal of Certain Aliens Unlawfully Present in the United States and to Defer Removal of Others</i> (2014), available at <a href="https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/olc/opinions/attachments/2014/11/20/2014-11-19-auth-prioritize-removal.pdf">https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/olc/opinions/attachments/2014/11/20/2014-11-19-auth-prioritize-removal.pdf</a> .....	29
President Obama, <i>Remarks in Nevada on Immigration</i> (Nov. 20, 2014) .....	34
<i>Press Release, Remarks by the President on Immigration—Chicago, IL</i> , The White House Office of the Press Secretary (Nov. 25, 2014) .....	34
S. Rep. No. 79-752 (1945) .....	19
